

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

<b>IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION</b>	)	<b>MDL 2804</b>
<b>OPIATE LITIGATION</b>	)	
	)	<b>Case No. 1:17-md-2804</b>
	)	
<b>THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:</b>	)	<b>Judge Dan Aaron Polster</b>
	)	
<i>ALL THIRD PARTY PAYOR ACTIONS</i>	)	

**THIRD PARTY PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' REPLY  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS  
AND RESPONSE TO OBJECTION BY UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....1

I. POSITIVE RESPONSE FROM TPP SETTLEMENT CLASS MEMBERS.....1

II. CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS.....3

III. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES.....4

IV. UPDATED HOURS AND LITIGATION COSTS. ....4

V. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE UNITED HEALTHCARE’S SINGULAR AND SELF-SERVING OBJECTION .....5

    A. United’s Fully Insured Commercial Plans and PBM Are Unaffected by the Settlement and Suffer No Prejudice.....6

    B. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....9

        1. The TPP Settlement Class Is Ascertainable.....9

        2. Interim Settlement Class Counsel Protected the Interests of the TPP Settlement Class.....12

        3. The Settlement Was Not the Product of Collusion.....15

        4. TPP Settlement Class Counsel and Class Representatives Have Adequately Represented the TPP Settlement Class.....18

        5. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief Balanced Against the Risks of Continued Litigation.....19

VI. CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agretti v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.*,  
982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992) .....6

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....14

*Ball v. Dewine*,  
2021 WL 4047032 (6th Cir. June 30, 2021) .....7

*Boca Raton Cmty. Hosp., Inc. v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.*,  
238 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....10

*Chambers v. Cont’l Secret Serv. Bureau, Inc.*,  
2024 WL 4363161 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2024).....15, 19

*Compound Prop. Mgmt. LLC v. Build Realty, Inc.*,  
343 F.R.D. 378 (S.D. Ohio 2023).....18

*Does 1-2 v. Déjà Vu Servs., Inc.*,  
925 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2019) .....17, 20

*Espinoza v. Galardi S. Enters., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 127586 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2016) .....10

*Gooch v. Life Invs. Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Gresky v. Checker Notions Co.*,  
2022 WL 3700739 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2022) .....2

*Haralson v. U.S. Aviation Servs. Corp.*,  
383 F. Supp. 3d 959 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....21

*Hicks v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
965 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2020) .....8

*In re Cardinal Health, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 552 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....18

*In re E. Palestine Train Derailment*,  
2024 WL 4367524 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2024).....2, 20

*In re E. Palestine Train Derailment*,  
2024 WL 4370003 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2024).....17

*In re Flint Water Cases*,  
583 F. Supp. 3d 911 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....17

*In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon*,  
295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013).....6

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.*,  
2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015).....17

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litigation*,  
168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....21

*In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
666 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2023), *aff'd*, 2024 WL 2745210 (9th Cir. May 29, 2024) ..13

*In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 6267840 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018) .....2

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 2077847 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2019).....2

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
302 F.R.D. 448 (N.D. Ohio 2014) .....8

*IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....15

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....13

*Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Servs. USA Inc.*,  
55 F. 4th 340 (1st Cir. 2022).....13

*Olden v. LaFarge Corp.*,  
472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....8, 19, 20

*Rahman v. Vilsack*,  
673 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2009).....6

*Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) .....11

*Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016) .....19

*Speerly v. Gen. Motors, LLC*,  
115 F.4th 680 (6th Cir. 2024) .....7

*Tenn. Ass’n of Health Maint. Orgs., Inc. v. Grier*,  
262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001) .....5

*Treviso v. Nat’l Football Museum, Inc.*, 2024 WL 753560 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024),  
report and recommendation adopted, 2024 WL 724530 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 22, 2024) .....12

*United HealthCare Servs., Inc. v. Insys Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
No. 1:19-OP-45731 (N.D. Ohio) .....12

*UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co. v. Becerra*,  
16 F.4th 867 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....12

*Wilson v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC*,  
2015 WL 422843 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 2, 2015).....18

*Yates v. Applied Performance Techs., Inc.*,  
209 F.R.D. 143 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....18

*Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) .....9, 10, 11

*Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 297 (W.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 21

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(b)(3).....7

Rule 23(e).....5

Rule 23(e)(1).....15

Rule 23(e)(2).....8, 15

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....19

Rule 23(e)(2)(D) .....12, 13

Rule 23(g) .....16

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 7A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. §1751 (4th ed. 2020).....11

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) §21.222 .....10
